

No. 10-16645

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA and
JANICE K. BREWER, Governor of the State of Arizona,
in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona, Civil Action No. CV-10-1413,
The Honorable Susan R. Bolton, District Judge

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

J. Scott Detamore, Esq.
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
detamore@mountainstateslegal.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE PRESERVES FEDERALISM.....	6
II. THOUGH CONGRESS HAS THE EXCLUSIVE POWER TO REGULATE IMMIGRATION, STATES MAY LEGISLATE CONCERNING UNLAWFULLY PRESENT ALIENS WITHOUT ENCROACHING UPON THAT POWER	7
III. ONLY CONGRESS MAY PREEMPT STATE LAWS AND IT MUST CLEARLY MANIFEST ITS INTENT TO DO SO.....	9
A. Congress’s Preemption Of State Law May Be Either Express Or Implied	9
B. Congress Must Clearly Manifest Its Intent To Preempt State Law.....	9
C. S.B. 1070 Addresses Traditional Matters Of State Concern Within The Police Powers Of The States.....	10

	<u>Page</u>
IV. OBSTACLE PREEMPTION DISRUPTS THE DELICATE BALANCE BETWEEN STATE AND FEDERAL POWER AND ENCOURAGES THE JUDICIARY TO ASSUME LEGISLATIVE POWERS ...	12
A. The Federal Structure Of The U.S. Constitution Is Essential To Preserve The Personal Liberty Of The People	12
B. The Constitution’s Separation Of Governmental Power Is Also Essential To Preserve The Liberty Of The People	13
C. Obstacle Preemption, If Not Limited To Congress’s Intent, As Clearly Manifested In The Statutory Text, Violates Federalism And Separation Of Powers.....	15
D. Certain Justices Of The Supreme Court Have Been Highly Critical Of Obstacle Preemption If The Preemption Inquiry Is Not Limited To Congress’s Intent As Manifested In The Statutory Text.....	19
V. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ERRONEOUS CONCLUSION THAT SECTION 2(B) OF S.B. 1070 (A.R.S. § 11-1051(B)) WAS PREEMPTED IS A QUINTESSENTIAL EXAMPLE OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL INFIRMITIES OF OBSTACLE PREEMPTION	23

	<u>Page</u>
A. The District Court Erred By Ruling That A.R.S. § 11-1051(B) Was Preempted Because It Burdened Lawfully Present Aliens	23
1. The district court failed to identify any particular federal statute or statutes that preempted A.R.S. § 11-1051(B), failed to determine whether Congress intended to preempt A.R.S. § 11-1051(B), and relied on an inapposite case for its conclusions	24
2. Arizona Revised Statute § 11-1051(B) fosters and assists Congress’s purposes and objectives set out in the proper federal acts.....	26
B. The District Court Erred By Ruling That A.R.S. § 11-1051(B) Was Preempted Because It Constituted An Obstacle To The Accomplishment Of The Enforcement Priorities Of The Executive Branch.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008).....	18
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	19
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	12
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 384 U.S. 26 (1954)	11
<i>City of New York v. United States</i> , 179 F.3d 29 (2nd Cir. 1999).....	27-28
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	14
<i>CSX Transp. Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	22
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	7-8
<i>Farouki v. Emirates Bank Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 14 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 1994)....	18
<i>Ga.-Pac. Corp. v. EPA</i> , 671 F.2d 1235 (9th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Gade v. National Solid Waste Management Association</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	9, 19, 22
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Comp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	10, 20, 22
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	6, 12, 13
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	22, 24, 25
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	15
<i>Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	9

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	13
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	18
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	13
<i>Noble State Bank v. Haskell</i> , 219 U.S. 104 (1911)	10, 11
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> 496 U.S. 633 (1987)	16
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	8, 11
<i>Public Citizens v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	13-14
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 511 U.S. 811 (1997)	14
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959) ..	18
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	12
<i>Takahashi v. Fish and Game Commission</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948)	7
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	6
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	9
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 1187 (2009)	9, 10, 15, 20-22, 24
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 (Naturalization Clause)	7, 29
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	6, 12, 13, 20, 29

	<u>Page</u>
Statutes	
Alien Registration Act of 1940	25
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996) (“IIRIRA”)	26-27, 29
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996) (“Welfare Reform Act”)	26-27, 29
Section 434, Welfare Reform Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1644.....	26-27
Section 642(a), IIRIRA, 8 U.S.C. § 1373(a).....	26-27
Other Authorities	
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 45 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	6
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 47 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	15
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 48 (James Madison) (Benjamin Fletcher Wright ed., 1961)	14
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 51 (James Madison) (Benjamin Fletcher Wright ed., 1961)	13-14
Stephen A. Gardbaum, <i>The Nature of Preemption</i> , 79 Cornell L. Rev. 767 (1994)	3
H. Rep. No. 104-725 (1996)	27
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev 225 (2000).....	16, 17, 20
Robert S. Peck, <i>A Separation of Powers Defense of the “Presumption Against Preemption,”</i> 84 Tul. L. Rev. 1185 (2010) ..	17, 18
S. Rep. No. 104-249 (1996)	28
